

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 1552 of 2018

HDFC Bank Limited, Bariatu Road, Ranchi, through Authorized Signatory-
Shri Arup Srivastava Petitioner

Versus

State Bank of India, Hatia Branch, Ranchi through its Branch Manager & Ors.
... ... Respondents

With

W.P.(C) No. 2314 of 2018

HDFC Bank Limited, Bariatu Road, Ranchi, through the Deputy Legal
Manager- Shri Arup Srivastava Petitioner

Versus

State Bank of India, Hatia Branch, Ranchi & Ors.

... ... Respondents

With

W.P.(C) No. 4875 of 2018

SREI Equipment Finance Limited having Branch Office at Ratu Road, Ranchi,
through its authorized signatory Mr. Satyajit Mukherjee

... ... Petitioner

Versus

State Bank of India, Mumbai through its Chairman & Ors.

... ... Respondents

With

W.P.(C) No. 4895 of 2018

HDFC Bank Limited, Bariatu Road, Ranchi, through the Deputy Legal
Manager- Shri Arup Srivastava Petitioner

Versus

State Bank of India, Hatia Branch, Ranchi & Anr.

... ... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners :- Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate

[in WP(C) Nos. 1552/18, 2314/18 & 4895/18]

Mr. Bharat Kumar, Advocate [in WP(C) no.4875/18]

For the Resp.-SBI :- Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate

For the CBI :- Mrs. Neetu Sinha, Advocate

[in WP(C) Nos. 1552/18 and 2314/18]

For the Resp.no. 5 :- Mr. Mohan Dubey, A.C. to A.G.

[in WP(C) No. 4875/18]

06/08.03.2021 The present cases are taken up through video conferencing.

W.P.(C) No. 1552 of 2018, W.P.(C) No. 2314 of 2018 and W.P.(C)
No. 4895 of 2018 have been filed by the petitioner-HDFC Bank Ltd.
whereas W.P.(C) No. 4875 of 2018 has been filed by the petitioner-
SREI Equipment Finance Limited.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
respondent no. 1 and Mrs. Neetu Sinha, learned counsel for the
respondent-C.B.I., pray for and are allowed six weeks' time to seek

instruction and file respective counter affidavits in W.P.(C) No. 1552 of 2018 and W.P.(C) No. 2314 of 2018.

Issue notice to the respondent nos. 3, 4 and 5 in W.P.(C) No. 1552 of 2018 and respondent nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6 in W.P.(C) No. 2314 of 2018.

In W.P.(C) No. 4895 of 2018, Mr. Rajesh Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 1, prays for and is allowed six weeks' time to seek instruction and file counter affidavit.

Issue notice to the respondent no. 2.

So far as W.P.(C) No. 4875 of 2018 is concerned, Mr. Rajesh Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 4, submits that a counter affidavit dated 08.01.2019 has already been filed on behalf of the said respondents.

Mr. Mohan Dubey, learned A.C. to A.G., prays for and is allowed six weeks' time to seek instruction and file counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent no. 5.

Issue notice to the respondent nos. 6 and 7.

The notices shall be issued to all the aforesaid respondents in the respective writ petitions through registered post with A/D for which requisites etc. must be filed within a period of one week.

Notices are made returnable after six weeks.

The interim order dated 12.10.2018 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No. 4875 of 2018 and interim order dated 11.10.2018 passed in W.P.(C) No. 4895 of 2018 shall continue till further orders.

In the meantime, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners in the respective writ petitions shall positively remove the remaining defects, as pointed out by the office.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)