

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.1552 of 2018

HDFC Bank Limited, through Authorized Signatory Shri Arup
Srivastava. **... ... Petitioner**

Versus

State Bank of India, Hatia Branch, through its Branch Manager & Ors.
... ... Respondents

WITH

W.P.(C) No.2314 of 2018

WITH

W.P.(C) No.4875 of 2018

WITH

W.P.(C) No.4895 of 2018

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate
Mrs. Perna Jhunjhunwala, Advocate

For the Respondent(s): Mr. Prashant Pallav, ASGI, with
Mr. Ayush, AC to ASGI

14/ 06.04.2026

Defect No.3, as pointed out by the office in W.P.(C)
No.1552 of 2018, is ignored.

2. There is some dispute in respect of the amount, which is
lying in the account of the petitioners and which the petitioners are
entitled to receive from the State Bank of India.

3. Thus, I direct the Assistant General Manager (AGM),
State Bank of India, Hatia Branch, and the Branch Manager of HDFC,
Bariatu Branch, to sit together and reconcile the accounts and inform
this Court about the amount which is still lying with the HDFC Bank
in the account of M/s Bhanu Construction; and the amount which the
State Bank of India has realized after selling the vehicles of M/s
Bhanu Construction, which were duly hypothecated with HDFC Bank.

4. Both the Banks i.e. State Bank of India and HDFC Bank,

will also inform about the standard parking charge which both the parties pay to their contractors, who look after the vehicles which are seized for auction.

5. List these cases after three weeks.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

*06th April, 2026
Prashant.*